ORDINANCE 12-18-23A

CITY OF MENDOTA, ILLINOIS

ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

TAX YEAR 2023 PAYABLE 2024

ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF MENDOTA, LA SALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
ON THE 18TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023.

ORDINANCE No. 12-18-23A ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

An Ordinance levying taxes for all corporate purposes for the City of Mendota, Illinois for the fiscal year commencing on the first day of May, A.D., 2024 and ending on the 30th day of April A.D., 2024.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MENDOTA, COUNTY OF LASALLE, STATE OF ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section I. That the amount herein after set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and the same are here by levied upon all property subject to taxation within the municipality as that property is assessed and equalized for the current year, and for such needed purposes as: Corporation, G.O. Bond, Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund, Fire Protection, Fire Pension, Police Protection, Police Pension, Audit, General Liability Insurance, Street Lighting, Parks, Playground, Emergency Services Disaster Agency (Civil Defense), Social Security, School Crossing Guard, Worker's Compensation and Ambulance for fiscal year of the said City of Mendota, LaSalle County, Illinois commencing the first day of May, 2024 and ending the 30th day of April, 2025.

Section II. The amount levied for each object and/ or purpose is as follows:

LEVY ITEM:	AMOUNT TO BE PAID BY TAXATION:
Corporate	\$295,000.00
GO Bond	\$47,090.00
I.M.R.F.	\$100,000.00
Fire Protection	\$86,798.11
Firemen Pension	\$187,500.00
Police Protection	\$86,798.11
Police Pension	\$555,000.00
Audit	\$27,500.00
Liability Insurance	\$250,007.90
Street Lighting	\$57,865.41
Parks	\$86,798.11
Playground & Recreation	\$57,865.41
ESDA	\$57,865.41
Social Security	\$116,002.59
School Cross Guard	\$23,146.16
Workman's Compensation	\$150,000.00
Ambulance	\$86,798.11
TOTAL LEVY REQUEST:	\$2,272,035.32

Section III. Partial Invalidity. If any section, subdivision or sentence of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or to be unconstitutional such decisions shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

Section IV. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect and after its passage, approval and publication as provided as law.

Section V. A certified copy of this Tax Levy Ordinance will be filed with the County Clerk by the City Clerk with in the appropriate and required time as provided by law.

ADOPTED THIS 18th DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D., 2023, AND PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM THIS 18th DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D., 2023.

AYES: 8

NAYS:_O

ABSENT: O

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MENDOTA THIS 18th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023.

David W. Boelk

Boelk

Mayor

ATTEST:

Emily McConville

Cityderk